

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, U.S.
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-07572-ALC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Carrie DeCell (CD-0731)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
Alex Abdo (AA-0527)
Adi Kamdar (*pro hac vice*)
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org
(646) 745-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff

Megan Graham (*pro hac vice*)
Catherine Crump (CC-4067)
Samuelson Law, Technology & Public Policy
Clinic
U.C. Berkeley School of Law
354 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu
(510) 664-4381

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The searches conducted by ICE and OLC were inadequate. 1

 A. ICE 2

 B. OLC..... 5

 II. DOS’s withholdings from responsive records are unjustified. 6

 A. DOS’s withholdings under Exemption 5 are unjustified. 6

 1. DOS has failed to establish that the records at issue do not
 constitute the agency’s working law. 7

 2. DOS has failed to establish that the work product privilege
 applies to the “First Amendment Concerns” memo. 8

 B. DOS’s withholdings under FOIA Exemption 7(E) are unjustified..... 9

 C. DOS’s withholdings likely contain segregable information. 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)9

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)7

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC, 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)2

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 10

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Agency, 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 1, 4

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 7

SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)4

State of Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002) 8

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 9

United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 4, 5, 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....9
